
  
 

 

County Manager:   ##### 
 

County Attorney:   ***** 
 
Staff:  Hung Tran, DES 

 ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 
 

County Board Agenda Item 
Meeting of April 21, 2012 

 
 
 
DATE:  March 22, 2012 
 
SUBJECT:  Approve an award of Contract to D.H.C. Corporation to provide Cleaning and 
Cement-Mortar Lining of Water Pipelines throughout the County in FY 2012 and approve an 
amendment to an existing Contract between Arlington County and D.H.C. Corporation to 
provide Cleaning and Cement-Mortar Lining of Water Pipelines in FY 2011 to accommodate 
unforeseen site conditions. 
 
C. M. RECOMMENDATION:   
 

1. Approve the award of Contract Number 682-12 to D.H.C. Corporation to provide 
Cleaning and Cement-Mortar Lining of Water Pipelines in FY 2012 for various locations 
through the County, in an amount not to exceed $1,693,066, plus a contingency of 
$338,613, for a total contract authorization of $2,031,679. 

2.  Approve an amendment to Contract No. 36-11 with D.H.C. Corporation for Cleaning 
and Cement-Mortar Lining of Water Pipelines in 2011, in order to increase the funding 
authorization by $382,711, for a total contract authorization of $1,424,723. 

3. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute the Contract Documents, subject to approval 
as to form by the County Attorney. 

 
ISSUES:  County Board approval is required to award the construction contract and to amend 
the existing contract.  No issues have been identified.  Due to unanticipated changes in the field, 
an increase to the 2011 contract with D.H.C. Corporation is needed.   
 
SUMMARY:  Due to unanticipated changes in the field, an increase to the 2011 Contract with 
D.H.C. Corporation is needed for the increased work.  The new Contract with D.H.C. is for 
continuing rehabilitation of the water pipelines during FY 2012.   
 
BACKGROUND:  The rehabilitation program under these Contracts will rejuvenate the aging 
distribution pipes, which have been in service for more than 60 years in some cases.  Build-up of 
metal scale and/or corrosion products on the interior wall of the pipes increases with the age of 
the pipes.  While this build-up does not normally affect the quality of the water, the build-up 
reduces the effective diameter of the pipes and, in turn, decreases the water carrying capacity of 
the pipes.  Each year, the Water, Sewer, and Streets Bureau selects water mains for rehabilitation 
in various neighborhoods based on age, frequency of main breaks, and reduction in flow 

 

27. A.



 
 

 - 2 - 

capacity.  Rehabilitation of the water pipes is completed at a fraction of the cost of new 
construction and minimizes disruption to the community.  
 
During the execution of the contract work in 2011, it was discovered that several of the water 
mains scheduled for rehabilitation were too fragile to undergo rehabilitation work.  Because 
temporary water lines were already being installed in the neighborhoods in order to complete 
rehabilitation of water lines, it was determined that the most efficient method of replacing these 
fragile pipelines was to have the work performed by D.H.C. Corporation under the cleaning and 
lining contract.  The replacement work resulted in an increase in cost of 37 percent, which 
exceeded the thresholds for changes requiring Board approval. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
   

1. On March 13, 2012, the County received the following five (5) bids to provide Cleaning 
and Cement-Mortar Lining of Water Pipelines for various locations throughout the 
County  in FY 2012 in response to Bid 682-012: 

 
D.H.C. Corporation:  $1,693,066 
Heitkamp, Inc.: $2,498,499 
J. Fletcher Creamer & Son, Inc.:  $2,540,115 
Mainlining Service, Inc.:  $2,566,060 
Fort Myer Construction Corp.: $5,144,810 

 
The lowest bidder, D.H.C., was found to be responsible and the bid submitted was 
responsive.  It is recommended that a construction contract be awarded to D.H.C.  for 
$1,693,066.  A contingency fund of $338,613 is recommended, for a total contract 
authorization of $2,031,679. 

  
2. Contract Number 36-11 with D.H.C. was authorized in 2011 for a total price not to 

exceed $1,042,012.  During the execution of the contract work in 2011, it was discovered 
that several of the water mains scheduled for rehabilitation were too fragile to undergo 
this type of rehabilitation work.   Because the temporary water lines would already be 
installed in the neighborhoods for the work, it was determined that the most efficient 
method of replacing the water mains was to do it under the cleaning and lining contract 
with D.H.C.  D.H.C. agreed to the change in scope at the same contract prices.  However, 
the work resulted in an increase in cost that was 37% or $382,711 over the original 
contract amount. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Funds for the new contract and for the amended contract are available in 
Utilities Fund PAYG, Fund 519, Cost Center 43542 in the total amount of $2,414,390. 
 
 
 


